

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HILLSDALE COMMUNITY HEALTH
CENTER,
W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
D/B/A ALLEGIANCE HEALTH,
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER OF
BRANCH COUNTY, and
PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:15-cv-12311-JEL-DRG
Judge Judith E. Levy
Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE TO ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The United States and the State of Michigan (“Plaintiffs”) respectfully move the Court, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, for summary judgment for the reasons stated in Plaintiffs’ accompanying memorandum. Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(a), attorneys for the United States and the State of Michigan conferred with counsel for W.A. Foote Memorial Hospital, d/b/a Henry Ford Allegiance Health (“Allegiance”), who stated that Allegiance does not consent to any of the requested relief.

Respectfully Submitted,

FOR PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

Peter Caplan (P-30643)
Assistant United States Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
Eastern District of Michigan
211 W. Fort Street
Suite 2001
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 226-9784
peter.caplan@usdoj.gov

/s/ Katrina Rouse
Katrina Rouse (D.C. Bar No. 1013035)
Garrett Liskey
Jill Maguire
Antitrust Division, Litigation I Section
U.S. Department of Justice
450 Fifth St. NW
Washington, DC 20530
(415) 934-5346
katrina.rouse@usdoj.gov

FOR PLAINTIFF STATE OF MICHIGAN:

/s/ with the consent of Mark Gabrielse
Mark Gabrielse (P75163)
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Corporate Oversight Division
G. Mennen Williams Building, 6th Floor
525 W. Ottawa Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 373-1160
Email: gabrielsem@michigan.gov

January 19, 2017

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HILLSDALE COMMUNITY HEALTH
CENTER,
W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
D/B/A ALLEGIANCE HEALTH,
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER OF
BRANCH COUNTY, and
PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:15-cv-12311-JEL-DRG
Judge Judith E. Levy
Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' REDACTED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO
ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

III. SUMMARY OF APPLICABLE LAW5

IV. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Direct Evidence Establishes Concerted Action Between Allegiance and HCHC8

 1. Contemporaneous, Ordinary-Course Communications Between Allegiance and HCHC Show an Agreement9

 2. [REDACTED]11

 3. Allegiance Sought HCHC’s Advance Approval to Market in Hillsdale County13

 4. This Undisputed Evidence Supports the Existence of an Agreement ...16

 B. The Allegiance-HCHC Agreement Was a Customer Allocation Agreement That Is Illegal Per Se under Section 1 of the Sherman Act19

 C. Allegiance’s Arguments Against the Per Se Standard Must Be Rejected23

 1. This Court Is Not Required To Weigh Any Purported Anticompetitive and Procompetitive Effects Before Applying the Per Se Standard23

 2. Allegiance Fails to Portray Its Agreement as Anything Other than a Per Se Unlawful Market Allocation.....25

 3. The Purported “Hybrid” Nature of the Allegiance-HCHC Relationship is Irrelevant27

 D. Alternatively, the Allegiance-HCHC Agreement is Condemnable Under a “Quick Look” Rule of Reason Analysis30

 1. The Agreement Is Inherently Suspect.....30

 2. Allegiance Has Not Asserted a Plausible, Procompetitive Justification for Its Agreement with HCHC.....31

 3. A Quick Look Analysis Is Appropriate If the Court Does Not Treat the Agreement as Per Se Unlawful35

V. CONCLUSION.....36

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

I. Whether Plaintiffs established an agreement between Allegiance and HCHC restricting Allegiance’s marketing of competing services in Hillsdale County, where [REDACTED] [REDACTED] and direct communications with HCHC explicitly reference such an agreement?

II. Whether this agreement amounts to a horizontal market allocation that is per se unlawful under Section 1 of the Sherman Act?

III. Whether this agreement is illegal under a “quick look” rule of reason analysis given the nature of the restraint and given Allegiance’s failure to offer any procompetitive justifications cognizable under the Sherman Act?

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 6, passim

MCL 445.784(2)6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 565

CASES

Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc., 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999).....6

Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y, 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....23

Arnold Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
700 F. Supp. 838 (W.D. Pa. 1988)29

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)20

***Blackburn v. Sweeney, 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995) 19, 20, 21, 22, 30**

Booher ex rel. T.W. v. Montavon, 555 F. App’x 479 (6th Cir. 2014).....19

Brainard v. Am. Skandia Life Assur. Corp., 423 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2005).....34

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756, 760 (1999).....26

California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway Inc., 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011).24

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....18

Deborah Heart & Lung Ctr. v. Virtua Health Inc.,
No. 11-1290, 2015 WL 1321674 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2015).....36

Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell, 803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986).....29

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447, 459 (1986)30

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n, 493 U.S. 411 at 414 (1990).....34

Hyland v. HomeServices of Am., Inc., 771 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2014)16

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig., 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003).....7, 24

In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-0620, 2015 WL 6322383 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 2015)29

In re Online DVD Rental,
No. M 09-2029 PJH, 2011 WL 5883772 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)24

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig., 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014).....7

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 913 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2012)17

Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).34

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....26

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008). 25, 34, 35

McKay v. Federspiel, 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....6

***Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States**, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 7, 33, 34

***New York v. Saint Francis Hosp.**, 94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 29, 32

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985).24

Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc., 498 U.S. 46 (1990).28

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. – Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys. Ltd.,
1:12–CV–00560–BLW, 1:13–CV–00116–BLW,
2014 WL 407446 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014).....29

Sec’y of U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Gilley, 290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002)6

Tunica Web Advert. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n, Inc.,
496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) 16, 17

Tyson v. Sterling Rental, Inc., 836 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2016).....6

United States v. Apple Inc., 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 17, 36

United States v. Apple, Inc., 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 27, 29, 33

United States v. Brown Univ., 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....35

United States v. Consol. Laundries Corp., 291 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1961)20

****United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc.***,
845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) 19, 20, 21, 22, 27

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp., 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....16

****United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.***, **405 U.S. 596 (1972).....19**

White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp., 723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983).6

TREATISES

11 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 56.22[3] (Matthew Bender 3d ed.).....19

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed.)..... 16, 21

* Denotes controlling or most appropriate authority for the relief sought. LR 7.1(d)(2).
